Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Ryan Bruce	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Richard Constantine	Name: Acme United Corporation		
Yani Deros Matthew Ibarra	Internal Address:		
Ma Man For			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 60 Round Hill Road		
Execution Date(s) 10/6/09, 10/22/09, 10/26/09, 10/27/09			
Assignment Merger			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Fairfield		
Joint Research Agreement	State: Connecticut		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 06824		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	2.1p. <u>00024</u>		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
12/558,567 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name: Marian J. Furst, Attorney at Law	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00		
Internal Address: #315			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Olerat Address	X Enclosed Cocolit Carol		
Street Address: 4956 W. 6200 S.	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Kearns	8. Payment Information		
State: Utah Zip: 84118			
Phone Number: 801-967-5433	Deposit Account Number		
Fax Number: 801-967-5433			
Email Address: mfurst@furstpatent.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: Wavan Ju	November 30, 2009		
Signature Date			
Marian J. Furst Total number of pages including cover 17			
Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Ryan Bruce, residing at 537 E. Willetta Street, Unit # 3, Phoenix, Arizona 85004; Richard Constantine, residing at 27 Alden Court, Milford, Connecticut 06460; Yani Deros, residing at 1027 E. Mountain Stage Dr., Phoenix, Arizona 85048; Matthew Ibarra, residing at 20402 Hawaiian Avenue, Lakewood, California 90715; and Ma Man For, residing at Flat C, Floor 21, Tower 4, Hanford Garden, Castle Peak Road 333, Tuen Mun, N.T., Hong Kong; have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "Cutting Implement with Interchangeable/Replaceable Blades," for which a utility application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on September 13, 2009, said application being identified as serial no. 12/558,567 and Attorney File No. AU-08-01;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we, the said inventors, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, Acme United Corporation, a Connecticut corporation having a place of business at 60 Round Hill Road, Fairfield, Connecticut 06824, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest for all countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all improvements which are disclosed but not claimed, in the aforesaid application for United States Patent, which has been executed and dated by the undersigned, and in and to said application and all divisional. continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be issued on said improvements; and all Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or other patent rights, obtained for the invention in the United States or any other country; we also assign any right, title or interest in and to the invention which has not already been transferred to the assignee; we warrant that we have made no assignment of the invention, application or patent therefor to a party other than Acme United Corporation, and we are under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, application, or patent therefor to any other party; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to Acme United Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

By:		Date:
	[Inventor=s signature]	
Inventor's Na Citizenship: Residence:	•	Arizona 85004
Post Office A 85044	Address: ATOMdesign, Inc., 9633 S. 48th	St., Suite 175, Phoenix, AZ
Ву:	[Inventor=s signature]	Date: 10/6/09
Inventor's Na Citizenship: Residence:		-60
Post Office A 06824	Address: Acme United Corporation, 60 Ro	ound Hill Road, Fairfield, CT
Ву:	[Inventor=s signature]	Date:
Inventor's Na Citizenship: Residence:		Z 85048
Post Office A 85044	Address: ATOMdesign, Inc., 9633 S. 48th	St., Suite 175, Phoenix, AZ
Ву:	[Inventor=s signature]	Date:
Inventor's Na Citizenship: Residence:		fornia 90715

Post Office Address: 20402 Hawaiian Avenue, Lakewood, California 90715

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Richard Constantine, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of Oct 6

Poverly S Notary Public

My Commission Expires: may 31, 2010

STATE OF) Connect cent) SS. COUNTY OF) Fairfield

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Yani Deros, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of

, 2009

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF

COUNTY OF)

801 967 5433

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Matthew Ibarra, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of

, 2009

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF COUNTY OF)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Ma Man For, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of

, 2009

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF COUNTY OF)

By: [Inventor=s signature]	Date: (0/22/2019
Inventor's Name: Ma Man For Citizenship: Hong Kong Residence: Flat C, Floor 21, Tower 4, Hanford Gar Mun, N.T., Hong Kong	rden, Castle Peak Road 333, Tuen
Post Office Address: Acme United Corporation, Rn 388 Kwun Tong Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong	n 2309, Tower 1, Millennium City 1,
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said Co appeared Ryan Bruce, known to me to be the persor foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that purposes and considerations therein expressed.	n whose name is subscribed to the
Given under my hand and seal of office this day of	, 2009
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	
STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF)	
COUNTY OF)	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Ryan Bruce, residing at 537 E. Willetta Street, Unit # 3, Phoenix, Arizona 85004; Richard Constantine, residing at 27 Alden Court, Milford, Connecticut 06460; Yani Deros, residing at 1027 E. Mountain Stage Dr., Phoenix, Arizona 85048; Matthew Ibarra, residing at 20402 Hawaiian Avenue, Lakewood, California 90715; and Ma Man For, residing at Flat C, Floor 21, Tower 4, Hanford Garden, Castle Peak Road 333, Tuen Mun, N.T., Hong Kong; have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "Cutting Implement with Interchangeable/Replaceable Blades," for which a utility application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on September 13, 2009, said application being identified as serial no. 12/558,567 and Attorney File No. AU-08-01;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we, the said inventors, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, Acme United Corporation, a Connecticut corporation having a place of business at 60 Round Hill Road, Fairfield, Connecticut 06824, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest for all countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all improvements which are disclosed but not claimed, in the aforesaid application for United States Patent, which has been executed and dated by the undersigned, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be issued on said improvements; and all invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or other patent rights, obtained for the invention in the United States or any other country; we also assign any right, title or interest in and to the invention which has not already been transferred to the assignee; we warrant that we have made no assignment of the invention, application or patent therefor to a party other than Acme United Corporation, and we are under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, application, or patent therefor to any other party; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to Acme United Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

By: Date: 10/27/2009
Inventor's Name: Ryan Bruce Citizenship: U.S.A. Residence: 537 E. Willetta Street, Unit # 3, Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Post Office Address: ATOMdesign, Inc., 9633 S. 48th St., Suite 175, Phoenix, AZ 85044
By: Date: [Inventor=s signature]
Inventor's Name: Richard Constantine Citizenship: U.S.A. Residence: 27 Alden Court, Milford, Connecticut 06460
Post Office Address: Acme United Corporation, 60 Round Hill Road, Fairfield, CT 06824
By: Date: 10/27/209
Inventor's Name: Yani Deros Citizenship: U.S.A. Residence: 1027 E. Mountain Stage Dr., Phoenix, AZ 85048
Post Office Address: ATOMdesign, Inc., 9633 S. 48th St., Suite 175, Phoenix, AZ 85044
By: Date: [Inventor=s signature]
Inventor's Name: Matthew Ibarra Citizenship: U.S.A. Residence: 20402 Hawaiian Avenue, Lakewood, California 90715

Post Office Address: 20402 Hawaiian Avenue, Lakewood, California 90715

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Matthew Ibarra, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of

, 2009

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF) ss COUNTY OF)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Ma Man For, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of

, 2009

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF)

Ву: _	,	Date:
	[Inventor=s signature]	

Inventor's Name: Ma Man For

Citizenship: Hong Kong

Residence: Flat C, Floor 21, Tower 4, Hanford Garden, Castle Peak Road 333, Tuen

Mun, N.T., Hong Kong

Post Office Address: Acme United Corporation, Rm 2309, Tower 1, Millennium City 1,

388 Kwun Tong Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Ryan Bruce, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of own 27th,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 6/5/70つ

STATE OF) ARIZONA) SS. COUNTY OF) MARIZONA STATE OF

DAVID AGUILA NOTARY PUBLIC - ARIZONA MARICOPA COUNTY My Commission Expires June 5, 2012

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Ryan Bruce, residing at 537 E. Willetta Street, Unit # 3, Phoenix, Arizona 85004; Richard Constantine, residing at 27 Alden Court, Milford, Connecticut 06460; Yani Deros, residing at 1027 E. Mountain Stage Dr., Phoenix, Arizona 85048; Matthew Ibarra, residing at 20402 Hawaiian Avenue, Lakewood, California 90715; and Ma Man For, residing at Flat C, Floor 21, Tower 4, Hanford Garden, Castle Peak Road 333, Tuen Mun, N.T., Hong Kong; have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "Cutting Implement with Interchangeable/Replaceable Blades," for which a utility application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on September 13, 2009, said application being identified as serial no. 12/558,567 and Attorney File No. AU-08-01;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we, the said inventors, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, Acme United Corporation, a Connecticut corporation having a place of business at 60 Round Hill Road, Fairfield, Connecticut 06824, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest for all countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed and claimed, and as possessed by the undersigned, any and all improvements which are disclosed but not claimed, in the aforesaid application for United States Patent, which has been executed and dated by the undersigned, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be issued on said improvements; and all Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or other patent rights, obtained for the invention in the United States or any other country; we also assign any right, title or interest in and to the invention which has not already been transferred to the assignee; we warrant that we have made no assignment of the invention, application or patent therefor to a party other than Acme United Corporation, and we are under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, application, or patent therefor to any other party; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to Acme United Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Richard Constantine, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of

, 2009

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF) ARIZUMA) SS. COUNTY OF) MARILURA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Yani Deros, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of October 2717, 2009

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 6/5/2012.

STATE OF

DAVID AGUILA NOTARY PUBLIC - ARIZONA MARICOPA COUNTY My Commission Expires June 5, 2012

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Richard Constantine, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of

, 2009

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Yani Deros, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of

, 2009

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF)
(MITOPHIA) ss.
COUNTY OF)
WE Angeles

Ву:		Date:
	[Inventor's signature]	
Citizenship:	ame: Ryan Bruce U.S.A. 537 E. Willetta Street, Unit # 3, Phoenix,	, Arizona 85004
Post Office A 85044	Address: ATOMdesign, Inc., 9633 S. 48th	n St., Suite 175, Phoenix, AZ
Ву:	[Inventor's signature]	Date:
Citizenship:	ame: Richard Constantine U.S.A. 27 Alden Court, Milford, Connecticut 06	460
Post Office A 06824	Address: Acme United Corporation, 60 R	tound Hill Road, Fairfield, CT
Ву:	[Inventor's signature]	Date:
Citizenship:	ame: Yani Deros U.S.A. 1027 E. Mountain Stage Dr., Phoenix, A.	Z 85048
Post Office A 35044	Address: ATOMdesign, Inc., 9633 S. 48tl	h St., Suite 175, Phoenix, AZ
Зу: <u>//</u>	[Inventor's signature]	Date: 10/24/09
nventor's Na	ame: Matthew Iharra	

Citizenship: U.S.A.

Residence: 20402 Hawaiian Avenue, Lakewood, California 90715

Post Office Address: 20402 Hawaiian Avenue, Lakewood, California 90715

801 967 5433

MARIAN J. FURST

PATENT REEL: 023616 FRAME: 0285

12/02/09 09:33am P. 017

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Matthew Ibarra, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of M M , 2009



Alan Hayr Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July & WI

STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Ma Man For, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of

, 2009

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF)

RECORDED: 12/02/2009

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Los Angeles)	
On October 26, 2009 before me,	Eileen Ibarra, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)	
personally appearedMatthew Ibarra, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)(s) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	EILEEN IBARRA COMM # 1759177 NOTARY PUBLIC: CALIFORNIA	
Signature <u>Man Hwy</u>	Los Angeles County My Comm. Exp. July 28, 2011	